

67935-0

679350

No. 67935-0-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DONALD LAVERNE HAND,

Appellant.

---

OPENING BRIEF

---

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2012 MAR -2 PM 2:07

Sheryl Gordon McCloud  
710 Cherry St.  
Seattle, WA 98104-1925  
(206) 224-8777  
Attorney for Appellant,  
Donald Laverne Hand

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

II. ISSUES RELATED TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

    A. Mr. Hand Received an Agreed SSOSA Sentence of 123 Months, With All But 6 Months Suspended, Based on Certain Conditions ..... 1

    B. Mr. Hand Successfully Completed SSOSA Treatment..... 5

    C. Mr. Hand’s SSOSA Sentence Was Revoked For Two Violations, One of Which Was Viewing Pornography ..... 8

    D. Mr. Hand Filed a Notice of Appeal and a Motion to Enlarge Time Within Which to Appeal..... 11

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 13

    A. THE CONDITION BARRING USE OF PORNOGRAPHY IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL DUE TO VAGUENESS UNDER *BAHL*; THE SSOSA REVOCATION BASED IN PART ON THAT VIOLATION MUST BE REVERSED..... 13

        1. The Condition Barring Use of Pornography is Unconstitutionally Vague Under *Bahl*..... 13

2. Revocation of a Suspended Sentence Based Even in Part on an Unconstitutional Reason Must be Reversed.....	15
B. <u>THE CLAIM THAT THE REVOCATION WAS BASED ON AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITION CAN BE RAISED FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL</u> .....	19
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>In re the Personal Restraint of Cook</i> , 114 Wn.2d 802, 792 P.2d 506 (1990).....	16
<i>In re the Personal Restraint of Grasso</i> , 151 Wn.2d 1, 84 P.3d 859 (2004).....	19
<i>In re the Personal Restraint of Ramsey</i> , 102 Wn. App. 567, 9 P.3d 231 (2000) .....	17
<i>State v. Bahl</i> , 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Dahl</i> , 139 Wn.2d 678, 990 P.2d 396 (1999).....	15, 16, 18
<i>State v. Ford</i> 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999).....	19
<i>State v. Kone</i> -- P.3d – (2011), 2011 Wash. App. LEXIS 2795 (No. 65522-0-I), amended by 2011 Wash. App. LEXIS 2867 (Dec. 12, 2011) .....	19
<i>State v. Sansone</i> , 127 Wn. App. 630, 111 P.3d 1251 (2005) .....	15
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 171 Wn.2d 436, 256 P.3d 285 (2011).....	19
<i>State v. Steen</i> , 155 Wn. App. 243, 228 P.3d 1285 (2010) .....	19
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471, 92 S.Ct. 2593, 33 L.Ed.2d 484 (1972).....	15

**STATE STATUTES**

RCW 9.94A.120(8)(a)(vi) ..... 16  
RCW 9A.44.073..... 1
